
For requests for further information
Contact  Katie Small
Tel:       01270 686465
E-Mail:    katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Thursday, 10th May, 2018
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, 

CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2018

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

mailto:katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk


To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda

5. Public Speaking/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. Neglect Strategy - Impact Progress Report  (Pages 9 - 44)

To give consideration to the impact progress report

7. Signs of Safety Briefing and Progress Update  (Pages 45 - 56)

To receive an update on progress in implementing the Signs of Safety model in Cheshire 
East

8. Sustainable Modes of Travel Strategy (SMoTS)  

To receive an oral update on the Sustainable Modes of Travel Strategy (SMoTS).

9. SEND Inspection  

To receive an oral update of the Director of Children's Prevention & Support

10. Forward Plan  (Pages 57 - 70)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee.

11. Work Programme  (Pages 71 - 80)

To give consideration to the work programme



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 26th March, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)

Councillors M Beanland, Bratherton, B Burkhill, B Dooley, D Flude, M Grant, 
G Merry and J Nicholas.

In attendance

Councillor J Saunders – Portfolio Holders for Children and Families
M Bayley – Head of Service: Infrastructure and Outcomes
J Forster – Director of Education and 14-19 Skills
Dr M Howard - Consultant Child & Adolescent Psychiatrist
N Moorhouse – Director of Children’s Social Care
T Ryan – Director of Children’s Prevention and Support

43 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor S Pochin.

44 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2018.

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

46 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations

47 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present wishing to speak.

48 CAMHS - TIER 3 AND 4 

Further to the Meeting held on 26 June 2017, Dr M Howard attended the meeting 
to feedback on:



 The waiting times for appointments in the Macclesfield area.
 How improvements to the out of hours service would be met
 The waiting times for neurodevelopment assessments
 Delayed transfer of care (one case in 2017)

It was noted that the waiting time for non urgent appointments in Macclesfield for 
0-16 year olds was now 11 weeks. Following permanent investment in the 
services, the waiting time for Neurodevelopment was now 22 months.

The out of hours advice line had been in operation since 5 March 2018, it was 
agreed that an update report on the success of the service would be brought 
back to Committee in due course. 

It was agreed that the bed wait for those with eating disorders would be circulated 
to the Committee. Members noted that is was significantly longer for 16/17 year 
olds due to lack of capacity for adults. The Committee agreed that this issue 
should be investigated further. 

There had been a steep number of referrals to A&E from schools due to mental 
health issues, which were considered to be unnecessary and at the risk of 
delaying those children in need access to services. It was suggested that the 
Emotionally Healthy Schools programme was helping to raise awareness and 
should in turn help reduce the number of inappropriate referrals. It was agreed 
that a further report on this including the statistics for referrals would be 
considered by the Committee in September 2018.

RESOLVED

1. That a report on Emotionally Healthy Schools, Statistics for referrals to 
A&E, and success of the out of hours service be considered by the 
Committee in September 2018.

2. That a report on the waiting time for 16/17 year olds with eating disorders 
to be hospitalised be considered by the Committee at a future meeting.

49 CHILDREN'S CENTRES AND PREVENTION SERVICE 

The Committee received a presentation of the Director of Children’s Prevention 
and Support on early help and prevention services. The presentation detailed:

 Early help definition and purpose
 Continuum of need
 Service offer
 Early years provision
 Childrens Centre Mobile Unit
 Family support Services
 Prevention Services
 Youth Support Services
 Early help brokerage
 2017 review of services
 Rational for redesign of services and main proposals



 Summary and impact of change.

Members were pleased to see that the mobile unit was working well and gaining 
access to traveller site and those that wouldn’t normally visit a children’s centre. 
The impact and success wold be reviewed in due course. 

The Director highlighted that the Early Help and Prevention Service was to be 
redesigned. 2000 families accessed the Family Support Service, which dealt with 
the same type of issues and concerns as Children’s Social Care but at a lower 
level. One of the main proposals of the redesign was to create an intensive family 
support unit.  A measure of its success would be a reduction in escalation to 
Children’s Social Care. The process for the redesign was highlighted to the 
Committee and it was agreed that an update report would be brought back to 
Committee in September 2018.

Other proposals included bringing Early Years and Children’s Centres under one 
management structure, prevention and family support teams under one 
management structure and reduced capacity for low level NEET casework. 

It was requested that a breakdown of the NEETS and their geographic location, 
details of children being educated at home and data for children entering the 
criminal justice system be circulated to the Committee. 

RESOLVED

That an update report on the redesign of the early help and prevention service be 
brought back to the Committee.

50 PERFORMANCE SCORECARD - QUARTER 3 

Consideration was given to the performance against agreed measures across the 
Children and Families Service for quarter 3, 2017-18. The performance scorecard 
provided essential data along with qualitative information to measure the 
effectiveness of services within children’s services.

It was noted that 2.10 and 2.11 had improved and no longer red, quarter 4 would 
indicated if there was to be a continued pattern of improvement. 

In regard to 10.3 of SEN, members were pleased that additional Educational 
Psychologists had been appointed, however there was a backlog of cases that 
needed to be dealt with, prior to any improvements being visible on the 
performance scorecard.

It was noted that there had been a significant rise in the number of fixed term 
exclusions in secondary schools, however the local authority had limitations on 
how it could influence academies. The Pupil Referral Unit was at capacity and 
officers were working with local providers to try and find alternative solutions.

RESOLVED



That the performance scorecard be received.

51 ANNUAL EDUCATION REPORT 

Consideration was given to a presentation and the Annual Education Report 
2016/17, which provided an update on the improvements and successes 
achieved over the last 12 months across the Education Service and also provided 
the school performance data.

It was noted that the local authority had been awarded £615,000 from the 
Strategic School Improvement Fund (SSIF) to target 20 schools ( 5 secondary 
and 15 primary) in need of improvements in Maths. Details of those schools 
would be circulated to the Committee.

It was agreed that a progress report on the success of the initiative would be 
brought back to Committee at a later date.

RESOLVED

That a report on the success of the SSIF initiative be brought back to committee 
in due course.

52 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the committee.

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received. 

53 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that in order to 
balance the work programme, the meeting scheduled to be held on 25 June 2018 
would now be held on 16 July 2018.

RESOLVED

 That the meeting scheduled to be held on 25 June 2018 be deferred until 
16 July 2018.

 That in regard to CAMHS, reports on Emotionally Healthy Schools, 
statistics on referrals to A&E and Success of the Out of Hours Service be 
considered by the Committee in September 2018.

 That an item on waiting times for 16/17 year olds with eating disorders to 
have access to a hospital bed be added to the work programme.

 In regard to the Annual Education report an update on SSIF  be 
considered by the Committee in due course.

 That an update report on the redesign of the early help and prevention 
service be added to the work programme.



The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.50 pm

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)





OFFICIAL

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting:  10 May 2018

Report Title: Neglect Strategy – Impact Progress Report 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Jos Saunders 

Senior Officer: Nigel Moorhouse, Director of Children’s Social Care and Deputy 
DCS

1. Report Summary

1.1. There is considerable national research and local evidence which 
demonstrates the damage done to children and young people living in 
situations of neglect. Whilst the harm resulting from neglect can be 
especially damaging in the first 18 months of life, it has a cumulative impact 
across childhood and into adolescence and so affects all of our children 
and young people. Sadly, for some children the consequences of neglect 
are fatal.

1.2. Neglect is ‘the persistent failure to meet a child’s basic physical and/or 
psychological needs, likely to result in the serious impairment of the child’s 
health or development’. The Local Children Safeguarding Board (LSCB) 
revised its Neglect Strategy in 2017 to better address the impact of neglect 
and launched a campaign called ‘User Busy’ that has a particular focus on 
adolescent neglect. Both the campaign and the strategy were developed in 
collaboration with young people who had experienced neglect and young 
people from a High School’s safeguarding group. This report provides a 
summary of the impact of the neglect strategy and identifies areas of focus 
and improvement.    

2. Recommendation/s

2.1. Note the contents of this report and scorecard.

2.2. Identify areas where the Local Safeguarding Children Board should 
continue to focus on and improve.  

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. The Local Safeguarding Board (LSCB) is the accountable body for 
overseeing all aspects of children’s safeguarding in Cheshire East, 



OFFICIAL
2

including the implementation and impact of the neglect strategy. Therefore 
in scrutinising progress the committee should identify any areas of 
performance that should be highlighted to the LSCB and seek assurance 
by requesting a further progress report confirming that the matters identified 
have been addressed.

3.2. The neglect strategy supports Council objectives 3 and 5, ensuring children 
grow in supportive family arrangements so they develop the life skills and 
get the education they need to strive and above all that they live well and 
for longer. Children who suffer neglect for long periods will not achieve 
these outcomes.                    

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. The Council has statutory duty to protect children and young people from 
significant harm and to provide support so they can do well. The neglect 
strategy is part of discharging these statutory duties with partner agencies 
and the effectiveness of the strategy will result in children and young 
people being protected from the effects of neglect.      

5. Background

5.1. The neglect strategy has four main priorities; 

 Strategic commitment across all agencies 

 Improve awareness, understanding and recognition 

 Prevent neglect through early help 

 Improve the effectiveness of interventions and reduce the impact of 
neglect 

5.2. The strategy is supported by an action plan and negl
[...]


9. Ward Members Affected

9.1. The neglect strategy applies to all Ward areas. 

10.Consultation & Engagement

10.1. The development and implementation of the neglect strategy has been 
informed by the Neglect Sub-group of the LSCB, which is a multi-agency 
group.   The neglect strategy and campaign was also devised in 
collaboration with young people affected by neglect and a team of young 
people from a high school safeguarding group. 

11.Access to Information

11.1. This report should be considered in conjunction with the LSCB Neglect Strategy 
and Neglect Scorecard attached 



OFFICIAL
6

11.2. Appendix 1 Neglect Strategy

11.3. Appendix 2 Neglect Scorecard 

12.Contact Information

12.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 
officer:

Name: Nigel Moorhouse 

Job Title: Director of Children’s Social Care and Deputy DCS 

Email: nigel.moorhouse@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

mailto:nigel.moorhouse@cheshireeast.gov.uk


  



 

1 | P a g e  
Cheshire East Child Neglect Strategy 2017 - 2019 

 

Contents 

 

Page  

 

Foreword from Independent Chair of the LSCB 2 

Neglect Definition 

Working Together 2015 definition  3 

Young person’s definition 3 

Cheshire East’s Vision and Principles 

Why we need a strategy 5 

What we want from our new strategy 5 

What we’ve achieved so far 6 

Current National and Local Picture of Neglect 

Neglect as a national Issue 7 

Risk factors 8 

Categories of neglect 8 

Neglect in Cheshire East 9 

What frontline practitioners think  11 

What children and young people think 12 

What audits tell us about neglect 13 

 

 

 
 

  

 

 
 

Priorities for 2017-19  

Priority 1 – Strategic commitment across all 
agencies 

14 

Priority 2 – Prevent neglect through early help 14 

Priority 3 – Improve awareness, understanding and 
recognition 

15 

Priority 4 – Improve effectiveness of interventions 
and reduce the impact of neglect 

15 

Making our priorities happen  

Action plan  16 

Gover
[...]
ening tool and 
GCP 

 The independent review of children in need plans for 
neglect shows effective planning and impact and  good use 
of tools, including GCP and neglect screening tool 

 Feedback from parents collected at children in need, initial 
child protection case conference, child protection case 
review meetings and at case closure.  

 Young people’s views of neglect through the LSCB 
safeguarding survey, feedback at children in need, initial 
child protection case conference, child protection case 
review meetings and at case closure and specific work as 
part of the neglect strategy. 

 Feedback from frontline staff through frontline visits, audits, 
staff surveys and training questionnaires. 

 
Quantitative Measures 
A neglect scorecard has been developed and will be produced 
quarterly and reported to the Quality and Outcomes Group.  
This is attached at Appendix 2. 

 
 



 

17 | P a g e  
Cheshire East Child Neglect Strategy 2017 - 2019 

 

How we will know our practice is good 
 

 How much we did What does it show? 

This will be measured by the neglect 
scorecard at Appendix 2 

The neglect scorecard will show us whether we are identifying neglect early enough and 
at a young enough age, whether we deal with cases in a timely way and avoid drift and 
delay.  It will also tell us whether practitioners are taking up the training offered and using 
the tools we have developed to support them in their practice. 

How well we did it 
Is anyone better off? 

Feedback from Children and Young 
People, Parents and Carers 

Feedback from Staff 

 LSCB multi-agency audits of 
neglect child protection plans 
show good impact of the plan 
and use of graded care profile 
(GCP). 
 

 Common Assessment 
Framework (CAF) and Children’s 
Social Care audits show good 
use of screening tool and GCP. 

 
 

 Independent Review of children 
in need plans for neglect shows 
effective planning and impact and  
good use of tools, including GCP 
and neglect screening 
[...]
31

8.5
% of 0-5 on a CP plan for neglect that are engaged at 

children’s centre (i.e attended in last 6mths)
N/A 72% 72%

64% 

(55%)
58% (55%) 58% (52)

Engagement has remained consistent over the last 2 quarters. CE has a 

very high take up of the 2,3 and 4 year old offer and as such the majority 

of these individuals will also be accessing education provision

9.1 Number of children entering care 211 171 40 60 67 45

The number of individuals entering care in quarter 3 has reduced by 32% 

from the previous quarter, albeit there have been more individuals 

entering care in the 9 months to date than in the 12 months or the 

previous financial year.

9.2 Number of children entering care for Abuse/Neglect 115 100 16 33 43 22

Following a rise in Q2 there has been a pleasing reduction in the % of 

individuals entering care for neglect in Q3. It is too early at this stage to 

see whether this is now beginning to demonstrate the effectiveness of the 

neglect strategy and interventions at an early stage with families.

9.3 % of children entering care for Abuse/Neglect 54% 58% 40% 55% 64% 49%

10.1 Number of individuals trained in GCP 2 N/A 350 350 387 417 500

More than 500 individuals across the partnership are trained to use GCP2 

and an additional 56 social care staff have attended GCP2 sessions

No threshold

No threshold

No threshold

No threshold

No threshold

No threshold

No threshold

No threshold

No threshold

OFFICIAL





OFFICIAL
1

BRIEFING REPORT

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting:  10 May 2018

Report Title: Signs of Safety Briefing and Progress Update

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jos Saunders

Author: Lauren Conway, Project Manager

Senior Officer: Nigel Moorhouse, Director of Children’s Social Care

1. Introduction and Policy Context

1.1. Signs of Safety is widely recognised internationally as the leading approach 
to child protection casework. Cheshire East is adopting Signs of Safety as 
our way of working across the partnership within our early help and 
prevention services and Children’s Social Care services so that we can 
achieve:

 better outcomes for children, young people and families

 child-focused services

 practice that is respectful and inclusive

 empowered professionals

2. Background 

2.1. Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee requested a 
briefing on Signs of Safety and an update on our progress in implementing 
the model in Cheshire East. This report summarises this information, 
further detail is included within the reports in the appendix.

3. Briefing Information

3.1. Cheshire East is adopting Signs of Safety as our way of working with 
families in Children’s Social Care and in early help and prevention so that 
we can achieve better outcomes for children, young people and families. 
Adopting Signs of Safety is a key part of our improvement plan in achieving 
effective, high quality services.

3.2. Signs of Safety is widely recognised internationally as the leading approach 
to child protection casework. It is a tried and tested model that has been 
shown to be an effective approach in achieving good outcomes for children 
and young people that can be sustained in the long term.  



OFFICIAL

3.3. Signs of Safety is a framework for how to work effectively with families and 
includes:

 principles for practice which underpin the work 
 ways of working – what to do, how and when 
 a range of tools to support engagement with families, strong 

assessments and plans, and for capturing the voice of the child or young 
person 

 ways to support learning, reflection and development, such as 
supervision and audit of practice that is aligned with the approach 

3.4. Cheshire East developed our Signs of Safety Strategy in July 2017 which 
sets out our aims and plan for implementation. This was based on our 
learning from other Local Authorities who have implemented the model. 
Our strategy and leadership for the practice from senior l
[...]
tice within their agencies. Further detail of impact is set out in 
the Progress Update at Appendix 2.

3.10. Further detail is included within the reports in the appendix:

 Appendix 1: Signs of Safety One Minute Guide
 Appendix 2: Signs of Safety Progress Update

4. Implications

4.1. Members of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
are asked to consider completing the Signs of Safety e-learning module. 

4.2. As a new way of working, adopting Signs of Safety will involve a change in 
culture and changes to our organisation to reflect and support the practice, 
which includes changes to our quality assurance, processes, policies and 
procedures. A governance structure is in place which is delivering and 
overseeing these changes. More detail on this is given in our Signs of 
Safety Strategy. 

4.3. Legal Implications
Members of Legal Services who work closely with Children and Families 
will receive training in Signs of Safety to support the two services to work 
together effectively and apply the model.

4.4. Financial Implications 
Cheshire East Council granted £165k from the Corporate Transition Fund 
in December 2016 to support this project and enable us to adopt this way of 
working so that we can achieve better outcomes for children and young 
people that are sustainable in the long term. 

4.5. Human Resources Implications
Signs of Safety will result is a better skilled and effective workforce and this 
will promote staff recruitment and retention which is better for children and 
young people.  

5. Additional Information

5.1. Further detail is included within the reports in the appendix:

 Appendix 1: Signs of Safety One Minute Guide 

 Appendix 2: Signs of Safety Progress Update

http://cheshireeast.learningpool.com/course/view.php?id=388
file://ce-userdata/CEHomeDrive$/AT068A/My%20Documents/OutlookTemp/1.1.%09This%20report%20summarises%20this%20information,%20further%20detail%20is%20included%20within%20the%20reports%20in%20the%20appendix:
file://ce-userdata/CEHomeDrive$/AT068A/My%20Documents/OutlookTemp/1.1.%09This%20report%20summarises%20this%20information,%20further%20detail%20is%20included%20within%20the%20reports%20in%20the%20appendix:




Children and Families Service 

One Minute Guide 
 

 

 

Signs of Safety 
Cheshire East will be adopting Signs of Safety as our way of working with families 

from November 2017 in Children’s Social Care and in Early Help and Prevention at 

CAF.  

Many of you will already be familiar with using Signs of Safety, as our successful 

Making Children Safer model used in Child Protection Conferences is based on 

the approach.   

What is it? 
Signs of Safety is now widely recognised internationally as the leading 

approach to child protection casework. It is an innovative, solution-focused, 

strengths-based approach to working with children, young people and families.  

It provides a clear framework for how to work with families; how to build 

relationships and work effectively with them to achieve better outcomes for 

children and young people.  

It includes:  

 principles for practice which underpin the work  

 ways of working – what to do, how and when  

 a range of tools to support engagement with families, strong assessments 

and plans, and for capturing the voice of the child or young person  

 ways to support learning, reflection and development, such as supervision 

and audit of practice that is aligned with the approach  

Research has shown that the best outcomes for children and young people are 

achieved when there are constructive working relationships between 

professionals and family members, and between professionals themselves. This 

has been shown to be the case, both nationally and internationally, at all levels of 

need and intervention.  

In order to build effective relationships and work inclusively and respectfully with 

families, Signs of Safety focuses on both the family’s strengths and the safety of 

the chil
[...]
ommittee Report 23 March 2019

Redesign of early 
help and prevention 
services.

To receive an update on the 
service redesign

 People have 
the life skills 
and education 
they need in 
order to thrive

 Director of 
Children’s 
Prevention and 
Support.

 Children and 
Families Portfolio 
Holder

The 
Committee

Progress report 26 November  
2018

Multi Academy 
Trusts (MATs)

Update, including role of Cheshire 
East Council and how work 
together with partners.

 People have 
the life skills 
and education 
they need in 
order to thrive

 Executive Director 
People , Children 
and Families 
Portfolio Holder

Scrutiny 
Liaison 
Meeting

Committee Report Briefing note to 
be circulated

Update on 
residential provision

To receive a report in relation to 
residential homes

 People live 
well and for 
longer

 Executive Director 
People Children 
and Families 
Portfolio Holder

Committee Committee Report 24 September 
2018

LSCB Annual 
Report

To review the annual report for 
2017/18

A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

 Executive Director 
People Children 
and Families 
Portfolio Holder

Committee
Annual 
report

Committee Report 26 November 
2018



Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee – April 2018    

Task ands Finish Groups

Send Reforms and SEND Inspection – 16 July 2018

 People live 
well and for 
longer

Corporate 
Parenting Annual 
Report

 To review the annual report 
for 2017/18.

 Review outcomes
 Review revised strategy

A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

 People live 
well and for 
longer

 Executive Director 
People Children 
and Families 
Portfolio Holder

Committee

Annual 
report

Committee Report 24 September 
2018

LADO annual report To review the annual report for 
2017/18

A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

 People live 
well and for 
longer

 Executive Director 
People Children 
and Families 
Portfolio Holder

Committee

Annual 
report

Committee Report 26 November 
2018

ILACS Update To receive an overview review the 
results of the focus visit.
Self evaluation

A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.
People live 
well and for 
longer

 Executive Director 
People Children 
and Families 
Portfolio Holder

Scrutiny 
Liaison 
Group 

Committee Report 26 November 
2018



Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee – April 2018    

Possible Future/ desirable items

 Safeguarding Board Report – Reflective and Serious Case Review 
 Supported childcare for 2/3 year olds – briefing note 
 Future proofing of rural and smaller schools
 Annual Education Report – Update on SSIF
 Bed waits for those with eating disorders.




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Neglect Strategy - Impact Progress Report
	DMT06E Neglect Strategy 2017-19 (2)
	DMT06E Neglect score -  Q3 2017 v5 (2)

	7 Signs of Safety Briefing and Progress Update
	DMT06D Appendix 1 Signs of Safety One Minute Guide (OMG) (2)
	DMT06D Appendix 2 Signs of Safety Progress Report (2)

	10 Forward Plan
	Plan

	11 Work Programme
	CF updated work programme




Minutes of the meeting


 CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Thursday, 10th May, 2018 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor S Pochin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Beanland, Bratherton, M Deakin, D Flude, M Grant, G Merry, 
B Walmsley and M Warren

In Attendance

Councillor J Saunders – Portfolio Holder
J Forster - Director of Education and 14-19 Skills
R Hibbert – Head of Transport (Interim)
N Moorhouse - Director of Children’s Social Care and Deputy DCS
M Palethorpe - Acting Executive Director of People
T Ryan - Director of Children's Prevention & Support
L Seal - Senior Communications Officer

54 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Burkhill and J Nicholas.

55 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2018.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

57 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations

58 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 



There were no members of the public present wishing to speak

59 NEGLECT STRATEGY - IMPACT PROGRESS REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report and presentation on the neglect strategy. 
The presentation detailed the current campaign aimed at raising awareness of 
neglect. The Local Children’s Safeguarding Board revised its neglect strategy in 
2017 to better address the impact of neglect and launched a campaign called 
‘user busy’. The report provided a summary of the impact of the strategy and 
identified  areas of focus and improvement.

The Committee was pleased to hear that the campaign had been shortlisted  for 
the Local Government Chronicle 2018 and Municipal Journal Awards 2018.

It was agreed that the Council and partners needed to identify families earlier and 
tackle the causes of neglect to avoid escalation. The campaign marketing 
materials such as posters, needed to be placed in locations where children 
frequented such as shops, bus stops and schools. It was also agreed that 
Councillors could help to distribute materials and that social media should also be 
used.

RESOLVED

That officers ensure that the marketing material is placed in suitable locations to 
ensure it reached as many children as possible and that Councillors be requested 
to help with the distribution. 

60 SIGNS OF SAFETY BRIEFING AND PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Committee received an update including a one minute guide on signs of 
safety, a widely recognised leading approach to child protection casework. 
Cheshire East would be adopting the approach within early help and prevention 
services and children’s social care to achieve:

 better outcomes for children, young people and families
 child focused services
 practice that was respectful and inclusive
 empowered professionals.

It was agreed that the Committee would complete the signs of safety e learning 
module. 

RESOLVED

That the Committee complete the signs of safety e learning module.

61 SUSTAINABLE MODES OF TRAVEL STRATEGY (SMOTS) 

Consideration was given to a presentation on the outcomes of the consultation of 
the draft  SMOTS Strategy as part of the wider suite of home to school travel 
policies. The Council must maintain a SMOTS strategy under the Education and 
Inspection Regulations. In summary;



 the consultation period ran from 15 February to 29 March 2018
 the target audience was schools, school managers, parents, transport 

providers and residents
 publicised through direct mailing, online, school bulletin, press and social 

media releases
 289 responses had been received, more than half were supportive of the 

draft strategy.
 Cheshire East Council would be funding the Modeshift STARS online 

system to help schools produce a School Travel Plan and sustainable 
travel activities.

 A Safer Routes to School programme would be introduced, with available 
funding in FY18/19 to enable schools to submit requests to fund walking 
and cycling infrastructure measures.

 The strategy would be considered by Cabinet in July 2019.

The Committee noted that Local Highways Groups could receive joint funding 
from the Safer Routes to Schools Programme for school relate projects. It was 
agreed that the Committee would receive a progress report in due course.

RESOLVED

That a progress report be considered by the Committee in due course.

62 SEND INSPECTION 

The Director of Children's Prevention & Support provided an update on the recent 
SEND Ofsted Inspection following the introduction of new legislation in 2014. The 
inspection included, a webinar, presentations, focus groups and visits. The 
inspectors recognised that the Council knew its strengths and weaknesses and 
recognised the pace of change. The SEND toolkit was commended, however 
there was still work to do as parents were not yet seeing the benefits. It was 
noted that a strategy was being developed in relation to diagnosing autism.

An improvement plan was underway, which, along with the SEND Task and 
Finish Group final report would be brought to Committee on 16 July 2018.

The director and her team were thanked for all their hard work.

RESOLVED

That the improvement plan and SEND Task and Finish Group final report be 
considered by the Committee on 16 July 2018.

63 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received 



64 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. It was reported that St Johns 
Wood Academy had gone into special measures and the Council was working 
closely with the School. It was agreed that an update would be brought back to 
the Committee in due course.

RESOLVED

That an update report on St Johns Wood Academy and Sustainable Modes of 
Travel Strategy be considered by the Committee in due course.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.00 pm

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)


